## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

**CHAP. 34** 

#### Chapter 34.

An Act to Amend Section Forty-eight of Chapter Twenty-four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Powers and Liabilities of Plantations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, sec. 48; relating to liabilities and powers of plantations in opening of ways, amended. Section forty-eight of chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and substituting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 48. Scope enlarged so as to include all plantations. Organized plantations have like powers and are subject to like liabilities and penalties as towns respecting ways. Their assessors have like powers and shall perform like duties, as municipal officers of towns, respecting them.'

Approved March 23, 1925.

### Chapter 35.

An Act to Create a Game Sanctuary, in Knox County, to be Known as the Knox County Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game sanctuary in Knox county established for period of four years; limits defined. For a period of four years from the time this act takes effect, no person shall, except as hereinafter provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or any game or wild bird, within the following described territory, situated in the city of Rockland and towns of Thomaston, Warren and Rockport, in the county of Knox. known as the Burnt Land or Bog, which territory is bounded and described as follows: Beginning at Willis Corner, so-called, on the Beechwood's road; thence westerly by the Warren Highland road to the Oyster River bridge; thence north following the course of the Oyster river to the Warren, West Rockport road; thence by said road and the Beechwood's road, easterly and southerly to Willis Corner at the point of beginning, containing approximately six thousand five hundred acres. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild animal or any game or wild bird or part thereof taken in violation of any provision of this act. Provided, however, that it shall be lawful to hunt foxes and rabbits in the above described territory during the open season on the same as now or hereinafter provided by law, but no person shall kill in any one day more than two rabbits within the limits of said sanctuary.

Sec. 2. Penalties for violation of provisions of act. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense, or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 23, 1925.

#### Chapter 36.

An Act Relating to Teachers' Pensions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, sec. 170; relating to teachers who may receive a pension of \$200, amended. Section one hundred and seventy of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the sixth and seventh lines thereof, the words "two hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'two hundred and fifty dollars,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 170. Amount increased to \$250. Any person of either sex who, on the thirtieth day of September, nineteen hundred and thirteen, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of sixty years and who for thirty years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation and who shall have in all other respects met the requirements of the preceding section shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of two hundred and fifty dollars.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, sec. 171; relating to teachers who may receive a pension of \$150, amended. Section one hundred and seventy-one of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out in the seventh line thereof, the words "one hundred and fifty dollars," and inserting in place thereof the words 'two hundred dollars,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 171. Amount increased to \$200. Any person of either sex who, on the thirtieth day of September, nineteen hundred and thirteen, or thereafter, shall have reached the age of sixty years and who for twenty-five years shall have been engaged in teaching as his principal occupation, and who shall have in all other respects met the requirements of section one hundred and sixty-nine shall, on his formal application, receive from the state for the remainder of his life an annual pension of two hundred dollars.'

Approved March 24, 1925.